

No. 16-149

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

**BRIEF OF THE MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF
TRIAL ATTORNEYS AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

Jeff Bauer
STRONG-GARNER-BAUER, P.C.
415 E. Chestnut Expressway
Springfield, MO 65802
(417) 887-4300

Todd C. Werts
LEAR WERTS LLP
2003 W. Broadway, Ste. 107
Columbia, MO 65203
(573) 875-1991

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	5
I. Congress did not intend for FEHBA to preempt state restrictions on insurer subrogation and reimbursement rights.	5
A. Congress has left the states almost unfettered discretion to regulate private insurance.....	5
B. FEHBA’s dual-regulatory regime preserves the states’ authority to regulate FEHB carriers’ business practices.	10
1. The Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959.....	10
2. The Civil Service Reform Act of 1978. ...	11
3. The Federal Employees Health Care Protection Act of 1998.	15
C. FEHBA carriers’ subrogation and reimbursement rights concern insurance business practices that Congress reserved to the states.	19
1. Subrogation and reimbursement restrictions are not among the specific state laws Congress targeted for preemption.....	19

2.	Subrogation restrictions bear no relation to benefits or coverage as Congress understood them.....	21
3.	Principles of federalism favor leaving regulation of subrogation and reimbursement rights to the states.....	23
4.	Promoting parity between the preemptive scopes of ERISA and FEHBA does not counsel in favor of preemption, but against.....	25
II.	OPM would have been better served asking Congress to explicitly preempt state regulation of insurers' subrogation and reimbursement rights.....	28
	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aybar v. N.J. Transit Bus Operations, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 932 (N.J. App. Div. 1997).....	25
<i>Berlinski v. Ovellette</i> , 325 A.2d 239 (Conn. 1973).....	19
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Burkey v. Gov't Emp. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 983 F.2d 656 (5th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Eidler v. Blue Cross Blue Shield United of Wisconsin</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1213 (E.D. Wis. 1987)	15
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	9, 21, 25
<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> , 354 P.2d 107 (Ca. 1960)	20
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	9, 25, 26, 27
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	8
<i>Jones v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co.</i> , 497 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. App. 1973)	19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	6

<i>Metro. Life Ins. v. Mass. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	8, 9, 26
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	25
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Knapp</i> , 484 P.2d 180 (Ariz. 1971).....	19
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 489 P.2d 480 (Okl. 1971).....	20
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990),	8
<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	20
<i>United States v. South-eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	6
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 236 Conn. 362 (1996)	20
<i>Wrightsmen v. Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 147 S.E.2d 860 (Ga. 1966)	20

Statutes

Act of Sept, 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-368, 92 Stat. 606.....	14, 16
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	9, 26
§ 514(b)(2)(A)	26

Federal Employee Health Benefit Plan, Pub. L. No. 86-382, 73 Stat. 708 (1959)	10
Federal Employees Health Care Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-266, 112 Stat. 2363	15
§ 3(c), 112 Stat. 2366.....	15
McCarran-Ferguson Act, Pub. L. No. 79-15, 59 Stat. 33 (1945)	6
Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108- 173, 117 Stat. 2066	9
§ 232(a)(3).....	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1987, Pub. L. No. 99-661, 100 Stat. 3816 (1986).....	29
§§ 701-03.....	29
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-160, 107 Stat. 1547 (1993).....	29
§ 715	29
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 11-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	9
§ 1321(d).....	9
United States Code:	
5 U.S.C. § 8902(a)	10
5 U.S.C. § 8902(a) & (b).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) 1, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25	
5 U.S.C. § 8989.....	22

10 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	29
10 U.S.C. § 1103(a) (1988).....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1011	6
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	6
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-15.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1144(2)(A).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. 38a-336b	20
36 Okl. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 6092 (1971)	19

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 890.101(f)	22
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-1-20 (1966).....	19

Administrative Materials

Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. For Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 46,632 (Aug. 3, 2004).....	9
OPM, Proposed Rule, <i>Federal Employees Health Benefits Program; Subrogation and Reimbursement Recovery</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 932, (Jan. 7, 2015)	18, 19, 23
Report of the Comptroller General of the United States, B-164562, <i>Conflicts Between State</i>	

<i>Insurance Requirements and Contracts of the Federal Employees Health Benefit Carriers 15 (1975)</i>	11, 12, 13, 18, 22, 28
--	------------------------

Legislative History

<i>Exemption of Federal Employees Health Benefits Program from Certain State Laws on H.R. 12114 Before the Subcomm. on Retirement and Emp. Benefits of the H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Servs., 94th Cong. 40 (1976)</i>	7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959)	10, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1211 (1976)	11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977)	18, 23, 28, 12, 13, 14, 16, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-200, 1993 WL 298896 (1993).....	29, 30
S. Rep. No. 105-257 (1998).....	15, 16, 17
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1973).....	11, 12, 13, 24

Model Legislation

<i>NAIC, Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines</i>	
§ MDL-880 (Unfair Trade Practices Act).....	7
§ MDL-900 (Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Act).....	7
§ MDL-218 (Producer Licensing Model Act).....	7

§ MDL-228 (Public Adjustor Licensing Model	
§ MDL-220 (Prevention of Illegal MEWAs & Other Illegal Health Ins. Model Regulation).....	7

Other Authorities

John G. Day, Dep't of Transp., <i>Economic Regulation of Insurance in the United States</i> (1970).....	5
FEHB Program Carrier Letter No. 2012-18.....	23
Brian Harr, <i>Legislative Reform: FEHBA's Preemption Clause: Is It a Model for Private Employers' Subsidized Health Care?</i> , 22 J. Legis. 267 (1996).....	15
Robert H. Jerry, II, <i>Understanding Insurance Law</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	7
Spencer L. Kimball, <i>Insurance and Public Policy</i> (1960).....	5
Spencer L. Kimball, <i>The Purpose of Insurance Regulation: A Preliminary Inquiry in the Theory of Insurance Law</i> , 45 Minn. L. Rev. 471 (1961).....	7
Kenneth J. Meier, <i>The Political Economy of Regulation: The Case of Insurance</i> (1988).....	5
Ronald Gift Mullins, <i>Strong Congressional Debate Role Urged for Industry Regulators</i> , J. Com., June 11, 1997 at 8A.....	8
NAIC, <i>1995 NAIC Annual Report</i> (1996).....	8

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Roles in Health Reform Provisions Related to Insurance</i> (Oct. 2011), < http://bit.ly/2ibvq8I >	16
RAND Corp., Nat'l Def. Res. Inst., <i>Evaluation of the CHAMPUS Reform Initiative, Vol. 6: Implementation and Operation</i> (1994)	29
Martin H. Redish & Shane V. Nugent, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause and the Constitutional Balance of Federalism</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. 569 (1981)	6
